Management reviews the accuracy of its model by back testing its results (comparing predicted results in past models
with current data), and it periodically reviews its prepayment assumptions, decay rates and other assumptions.

The starting point (or “base case”) for the following table is an estimate of the following year’s net interest income
assuming that both interest rates and the Company’s interest-sensitive assets and liabilities remain at year-end levels. The net
interest income estimated for 2021 (the base case) is $218.0 million. The information provided for net interest income assumes
that changes in interest rates change gradually in equal increments (“rate ramp”) over the twelve month period.

Changes in Interest Rates
Rate Ramp +200 bp -100 bp
Asset/Liability Policy limit (5.0)% (5.0)%
December 31, 2020 0.2 % 1.4 %
December 31, 2019 (0.6)% (0.7)%

The ALCO’s policy review of interest rate risk includes policy limits for net interest income changes in various “rate
shock” scenarios. Rate shocks assume that current interest rates change immediately. The information provided for net interest
income assumes fluctuations or “rate shocks” for changes in interest rates as shown in the table below.

Changes in Interest Rates
Rate Shock +300 bp +200 bp +100 bp -100 bp
Asset/Liability Policy limit (15.0)% (10.0)% (5.0)% (5.0)%
December 31, 2020 0.5 % 0.4 % 0.6 % 1.5 %
December 31, 2019 2.4 % 1.7 % 1.1 % (3.3)%

The base case for the following table is an estimate of the Company’s net portfolio value for the periods presented
using current discount rates, and assuming the Company’s interest-sensitive assets and liabilities remain at year-end levels. The
net portfolio value at December 31, 2020 (the base case) was $969.7 million. The information provided for the net portfolio
value assumes fluctuations or rate shocks for changes in interest rates as shown in the table below.

Changes in Interest Rates
Rate Shock +300 bp +200 bp +100 bp -100 bp
Asset/Liability Policy limit (25.0)% (20.0)% (10.0)% (10.0)%
December 31, 2020 0.3 % 1.5 % 2.8 % (10.1)%
December 31, 2019 (4.8)% (2.8)% (0.9)% (1.2)%

The Company's net portfolio value change in the -100 basis point scenario was -10.1% for the fourth quarter of 2020
compared to its policy limit of -10.0% resulting from the effects of the extremely low interest rate environment. Management
has determined that no corrective action is necessary at this time and will continue to monitor this rate shock scenario and report
the variance to the Board.

The information in the above tables represent the policy scenario that the ALCO reviews on a quarterly basis. There are
also other scenarios run that the ALCO examines that vary depending on the economic environment. These scenarios include a